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CHAPTER 459— H. F. No. 896.

Jlct to amend Chapter 315 of the General Laws of
the State of Minnesota for the ijea,r 1QQ5, being an act to
pension* citizen, soldiers of Minnesota, who paTtici,pa,ted in the

Massacre of 1862.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Descent of claimant for Indian war pension.— Section 1. That
section one (.1) of Chapter three hundred and fifteen (315) of the
General Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year 1905 be
11 mended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. Any and all persons, citizens and residents of the
state of Minnesota, who rendered active service, bore arms, or
otherwise rendered efficient aid and suffered any disabilities in
the Indian massacre of 1862, from August 15th to September 15th,
in the year 1862, according to the reports and files of the adjutant
general's office in this state, or upon due proof of service aa afore-
said shall be and is hereby declared to be entitled to a pension
of not to exceed twelve dollars ($12.00) per month from the first
day of January, 1905, during their natural Irves, and upon their
decease the said pension, if granted, and the right to make proof
of such claim for pension and secure the same shall descend, and
be payable to the widow of such decedent whose marital relation
1ms existed since the year 1885.

.Approved April 23, 1909.

CHAPTER, 460-H. F. No. 967.

An deb to provide for detacfting territorrj i7ic7,itde(L within
tlie corporate limits of villages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of tie State of Minnesota :

Agricultural land to be detached from corporate limits of
village on notice and election—Procedure.—Section 1. Any ter-
ritory occupied and used solely for agricultural purposes within
the corporate limits of any tillage, may be taken out of such
corporation and detached therefrom by petition of at least thirty
(30) of the legal voters of such Tillage, including the owner or a
majority of the owners of the land proposed to be detached, to
the village- council of such village in the same manner as provided
for the annexation of territory to incorporated Tillages, and it
shall be the duty of the village council, if they shall approTe of
such petition, to cause a copy thereof, with a notice attached, fix-
ing a time and place within the corporate limits of such villag-e


